

102409373 To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(jes): 1. Name of conveying party(les): Name: Michael D. Modglin DeRoyal Industries, Inc. Street Address: 200 DeBusk Lane Ac ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [I Yes [X] No Powell, Tennessee 37849 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment II Merger [] Change of Name Il Other Il Security Agreement Execution Date: 02-24-2003 4. Application number(s) or patent (numbers): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 02-24-2003 395527 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Robert O. Fox, Esq. Reg. No. 34,165 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ 40.00 LUÉDEKA, NEELY & GRAHAM, P.C. [X] Enclosed is our check no. 48135 P. O. Box 1871 (X) Please charge to deposit account any Kroxville, TN 37901 missing or additional fee 8. Deposit Account No. 12 - 2355 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. O. Robert O. Fox Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet: [2]

F:\57747\57747.PTO\57747.US.PAP.AssignmentCover.March21.wpd

"Express Mail" Mailing Label No. EV 218 233 125 US Date of Deposit: March 21, 2003

03/31/20 3 Mn080M18 00000015 (0395527

0 | FC:866 1

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 013908 FRAME: 0582

Assignment

I, Michael D. Modglin, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 182 Nugget Tri., Braselton, Georgia 30517-1883, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to DeRoyal Industries, Inc., a corporation of Tennessee, having its principal place of business at 200 DeBusk Lane, Powell. Tennessee 37849, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application identified below:

Title:

STRAP SYSTEM

Inventor:

Michael D. MODGLIN $\frac{2 - 24 - 03}{\text{Date of Execution of Declaration}}$

and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with the Assignment.

2-24-03

Date of Execution of Assignment

I hereby certify that before me appeared Michael D. MODGLIN, personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.

Notary Public, Gwinnett County, Georgia My Commission Expires March 2, 2004

My Commission Expires:

F:\57747\57747.PTO\577470US.Assignment.wpd

RECORDED: 03/21/2003